
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3005 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 09.08.2024


SUBSIDY FOR FERTILIZER INDUSTRIES


3005: SHRI  MALVINDER SINGH KANG:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) the accumulated outstanding amount of subsidy payable to individual fertilizer industries at the end of the year 2023;

(b) the reasons for accumulation of the outstanding amount;

(c) the overall effect thereof on the performance of fertilizer industries in the country;

and

(d) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government for improving the said situation?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(MS. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a) to (d): The subsidy payable to individual fertilizer companies under the various subsidy schemes of Department of Fertilizers is disbursed through an online system.

All the Fertilizer sale transactions are captured online in the Integrated Fertilizer Management System (iFMS) system on real time basis. The claims are processed on a weekly basis and the amount of subsidy is remitted to the company’s bank account through electronic mode based on the actual sales made through PoS machines. The payment of bills is processed on “First in First out (FIFO)” principle in the sequence of the receipt of same based on duly completed bills received in the Department, which is a dynamic process. Further, claims raised by the companies are also sent back for corrections and modifications following laid down provisions resulting in accumulation of pending claims. The Department is responsible for payment of bills only when bills, duly completed in all respects, are generated by the Fertilizer companies and not for incomplete claims. Whenever any shortage of funds is noticed, the Department immediately makes all the possible efforts to get additional funds under supplementary grants or revised estimates as per procedure. The subsidy provided by the Government for fertilizers in the year 2021-22, 2022-23, and 2023-24 is Rs.

1,57,640.1 Crores, Rs. 2,54,798.9 Crores, and Rs. 1,95,420.51 Crores respectively.
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The details of outstanding amount of subsidy payable to individual fertilizers industries as on 31.12.2023 is placed at Annexure and the details of accumulated outstanding amount scheme-wise as on 31.12.2023 is as under:


Sl. No. Scheme Pending claim as on

31.12.2023 (in Rs. Crores)

a Imported Urea 1865.81

b Indigenous Urea 0

c Imported P&K 5991.85

d Indigenous P&K 6892.55

 Total 14750.21

(Source: Prayas Dashboard)


********
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 3005 for answering  on 09.08.2024

(a)    Imported Urea:

Sl.
No.

Company
Amount (in
Rs. Crores)

1 Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer Corporation Limited 2.48

2 Coromandel International Limited 98.28

3 Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited 1.41

4 Gujarat State Fertilizers and Chemicals 21.49

5 IFFCO 429.28

6 Indian Potash Limited 998.03

7 KRIBHCO 94.68

8 Mangalore Chemicals & Fertilizers Limited 10.27

9 Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation Limited 5.75

10 Narmada Bio-chem Limited 35.21

11 Nagarjuna Fertilisers and Chemicals Limited 39.72

12 National Fertilizers Limited 25.16

13


Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited


88.37


14 SCC 2.51

15 SCI 0.90

16 Southern Petrochemical Industries Corporation Limited 12.28

             Total


1865.81


(b)    Imported P&K:

Sl.
No.

Company
Amount
(in Rs. Crores)

1 Chambal Fertilisers and Chemicals Limited 373.35

2 Coromandel International Limited 150.39

3 The Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Limited 24.02

4 Fertichem Private Limited 2.32

5 Greenstar Fertilizers Limited 28.61

6 Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited 130.30

7 Hindalco 313.31

8 IFFCO 63.79

9 Indorama Import 61.78

10 Indorama (Earlier Grasim) 79.83

11 Indian Potash Limited 1632.06

https://www.fert.nic.in/psu/brahmaputra-valley-fertilizer-corporation-limited-bvfcl
https://www.gnfc.in/
https://nbclindia.com/
https://www.rcfltd.com/


13 Kanpur Fertilizer & Chemicals Limited 1.16

14 KRIBHCO 824.45

15 Mahadan (earlier Smartchem Technologies Limited) 34.69

16 Matix Fertilizer and Chemical Limited 13.32

17 Mangalore Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd. 3.76

19 MOSAIC India Private Limited 323.25

20 Narmada Bio-chem Limited 10.36

22 National Fertilziers Limited 1369.31

23 OstwalPhoschem (India) Limited 6.23

24 Paradeep Phosphates Limited 59.76

25 Paradeep Phosphates Limited- Goa (earlier Zuari) 39.16

26 Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited 446.54

28 Transworld Furtichem Private Limited 0.11

  Total 5991.85


(c)    Indigenous P&K:


Sl.
No.

Company Name Plant Name Amount
(in Rs.
Crores)


1 Adheeshaa Phosphates Adheeshaa Phosphat 2.648

2 Advance Fertilizers India Pvt Ltd-SSP AFIPL-SSP 0.142

3 Agro Phos (India) Ltd Meghnagar AgroPhosMeghnagar 2.189

4 AgroPhos(India) Ltd. Agro Phos India 1.596

5 Arawali Phosphates Limited APL 0.506

6 Arihant Fertilizer & Chemicals India Ltd. Arihant Fert 1.895

7 Asian Feritlizers Limited AFL 2.408

8 Balaji Phosphates Private Limited BalajiPhos 3.301

9 Basant Agro Tech (I) Ltd. Jalgaon Basant-Jalgaon 0.640

10 Basant Agro Tech(I) Ltd.   Neemuch Basant-Neemuch 2.856

11 Basant Agro-Tech (India) Limited Akola Basant-Akola 1.038

12 BEC Fertilizer (Pulgaon Unit) BEC-Pulgaon 0.022

13 BEC Fertilizers (Bilaspur Unit) BEC-Bilaspur 2.341

14 Bharat Agri Fert & Realty Limited Bharat Fert 0.166

15 Bhaskar Fertilizers (P) Ltd Bhaskar Fert 0.068

16 BHOOMI PHOSPHATE PVT LTD BPPL-SSP 2.484

https://www.mangalorechemicals.com/
https://nbclindia.com/
https://www.infomerics.com/admin/uploads/PR-OPIL-07-01-21.pdf
https://www.paradeepphosphates.com/
https://www.rcfltd.com/
http://www.transfurt.com/


17 Blue Phosphate Limited BluePhos 10.609

18 Chambal Fertilisers and Chemicals Limited CFCL SSP-Unit 0.240

19 Chemtech Fertilizers Limited Chemtech Fert 0.456

20 CIL-Kota (Earlier Liberty-Kota) CIL-Kota 3.261

21
CIL-Nimrani (Earlier Liberty Urvarak-Nimrani) CIL-Nimrani 9.974

22 CIL-Pali (Earlier Liberty-Pali) CIL-Pali 1.281

23 CIL-Raibareli (Earlier Liberty-Raibareli) CIL-Raibareli 0.000

24 CIL-Udaipur (Earlier Liberty-Madri) CIL-Udaipur 11.847

25 CIL-Vadodra (Earlier Liberty-Vadodra) CIL-Vadodra 4.387

26
Coimbatore Pioneer Fertilizer Private
Limited Coimbatore Fert 1.722

27
Coromandel International Limited-Munirabad CIL-Munirabad 2.135

28 Coromandel International Ltd. CIL Ennore 73.018

29 Coromandel International Ltd. CIL Kakinada 787.712

30 Coromandel International Ltd. CIL Ranipet 5.420

31 Coromandel International Ltd. CIL Vizag 374.293

32 Coromandel International Ltd. CIL-Kothari (Ennore) 1.829

33 DhanlakshmiBiochem Private Limited DBPL 5.619

34 Gayatri Spinners Limited Gayatri Spin 1.608

35 GDS Chemicals and Fertilizers (P) LTD. GDS Fert 1.004

36 Gemini Fertilizers Gemini 0.007

37 Greenstar Fertilizers Ltd. Green Star 180.270

38
Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers &
Chemicals Ltd. GNFC Bharuch 61.433

39
Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals
Limited GSFC Baroda 207.112

40
Gujarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals
Limited GSFC Sikka 202.185

41 Hindalco Industries Limited Hindalco Dahej 0.000

42
Indian Farmers Fertilizers Cooperative
Limited IFFCO Kandla 1152.509

43
Indian Farmers Fertilizers Cooperative
Limited IFFCO Paradeep 1643.242

44 Indian Phosphate Ltd Indian phosphate 15.773

45 Indorama India Private Limited Indorama India 213.077


46 IPL (formerly Sri Krishna Fertilizer Limited) IPL(SKFL) 0.545

47 IPL-Mangalam phosphate IPL-MPL 1.006

48 Ishika Fertilizers Ltd IFL 0.804

49 Jagdamba Phosphate Jagdamba 1.715

50 Jay Shree Chemicals & Fertilisers Jayshree 6.523

51
Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Ltd (Gajraula Unit) JAG 6.076

52
Jubilant Agri and Consumer Products Ltd
(Kapasan Unit) JAK 7.938

53 KASTURCHAND FERTILIZERS (P) LTD Kasturchand 0.060

54
Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.
(Jhansi) KCFL-Jhansi 4.231

55
Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilisers Ltd.
(Nimbehera Unit) KCFL-Nimbehera 5.474

56
Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd
(Rajnandgaon Unit) KCFL-Rajnandgaon 0.148

57
Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.
(Fatehpur Unit) KCFL-Fatehpur 3.932

58 Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd.-Dahej KCFL Dahej 4.784

59
Khaitan Chemicals & Ferts. Limited (Nimrani Unit) KCFL-Nimrani 13.135

60 Kisan Phosphates Private limited Kisanphos 4.228

61
KISAN SHAKTI FERTILIZERS and
PESTICIDES PVT LTD KSHAKTI BHARUCH 1.262

62 KPR Agrochem Ltd KPR Biccavolu 0.009

63 KPR Agrochem Ltd KPR Koppal 0.003

64
KPR CROPSCIENCES Pvt Ltd under
leased130422 310325 KPR CROP-Biccavolu 3.001

65
KPR CROPSCIENCES Pvt Ltd under
leased130422 310325 KPRCROP KOPPAL 1.292

66 Krishana Phoschem Ltd KPL 6.756

67 Krishana Phoschem Ltd KPL-IND 66.168

68
M/S AARTI FERTILIZERS (A DIV OF
AARTI INDS LTD) Aarti Fert 1.845

69
Madan madhav fertilizers and chemicals Pvt
Ltd MFCPL 0.476

70 Madhya Bharat Agro Products Limited - II MBAPL-II NPK IND 84.346

71 Madhya Bharat Agro Products Limited - II MBPAL-II 11.504

72 Madhya Bharat AgroPRoducts Limited-I MBAPL-I 3.237

73 Madhya Bharat Phosphate Private Limited MBPPL-1 1.788


74
Madhya Bharat Phosphate Private Limited-II MBPPL - II 5.612

75 Madras Fertilizers Limited MFL Chennai 0.000

76 Mahadhan Agritech Limited MahadhanSTL Taloja 138.106

77
Mangalore Chemicals and Fertilizers
Limited MCFL 70.848

78 Mexican Agro Chemical Limited MACL 3.218

79
Ms Sadhana Phosphates and Chemicals
Ltd Ms-SPCL 5.533

80
N G FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS
PVT.LTD NGFertChem 1.150

81 Nandwana chemicals & fertilizers Pvt Ltd NCFPL-SSP 1.637

82 Narmada Bio-Chem Limited Narmada Bio-Chem 3.876

83 Narmada Bio-Chem Ltd-Arihant NBCL-APFL 0.000

84 Nirma Limited Nirma 2.230

85 OstwalPhoschem(India) Limited OPIL 4.847

86 Paradeep Phosphate Limited PPL Paradeep 746.450

87 Paradeep Phosphate Limited PPLZACLGOA 0.059

88
Paradeep Phosphates Ltd (Erstwhile ZACL
Goa Plant) PPL -Goa 175.230

89 Patel Phoschem Limited-Khemli PPL-Khemli 2.616

90 Patel Phoschem Ltd. Patel Phoschem 13.600

91 PREKSHA PHOSPHATES PVT LTD Preksha Phos 1.003

92 Prem Sakhi Fertilizer Limited PSFL 2.013

93
Progressive Fertichem(P) Ltd. (Chemicals &
Fertilizers Division) Progressive Fert 2.389

94 R C FERTILISERS PVT. LTD. UDAIPUR RC Fert-Udaipur 0.001

95 R V Global Pvt Ltd. (former BECL Jhagadia) BECL 0.533

96 R.C. Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd. RC Fertilizers 2.098

97 R.M. Phosphates & Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. RMPCL 6.313

98 R.M. Phosphates & Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. RMPCL-II 4.934

99 Rajlaxmi Agrotech India Private Limited Rajlaxmi Agro 0.439

100 Rama Krishi Rasayan Limited Rama Krishi 3.160

101 Rama Phospates Limited (Indore Unit) Rama Phos-Indore 5.045

102 Rama Phosphates Limited (Udaipur Unit) Rama Phos-Udaipur 6.963


103
RAMA PHOSPHATES LIMITED-ARIHANT
(APFL)

RAMA-APFL-
CHITTOOR 3.452

104
Ranar Agrochem Ltd. (formerly known as
Prathyusha Chemicals and Fertilisers Ltd.) Ranar Agrochem 0.318

105 Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited RCF Trombay 123.508

106 Sai Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd. Sai Fert 6.439

107
SARDAR AGRO FERTILIZERS and
CHEMICALS PVT LTD SardarAgro-Morbi 0.683

108 Shiva Global Agro Industries Ltd. Shiva Global 0.992

109 Shiva Global Agro Industries Ltd. Shiva Global SSPG 0.020

110
SHREE PUSHKAR CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS LTD SPCFL 0.887

111 SHRI GANPATI FERTILIZERS LTD SGFL 6.241

112 Singham Bio Crop Care Pvt Ltd Singham Bio-SSP 6.123

113 Subhodaya Chemicals Private Limited Subhodaya 0.428

114 T.J. Agro Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd. TJ Agro 0.006

115 Teesta Agro Industries Limited Teesta Agro 4.327

116 Teesta Agro Industries Ltd Chittorgarh Teesta-Chittor 3.400

117 The Andhra Sugars Limited TASL 0.125

118
The Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore
Limited FACT Cochin 163.974

119
The Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore
Limited FACT Udyogmandal 115.122

120 The Phosphate Company Ltd. Phosphate Company 4.694
121 VINAYAKA Agro Fertilizers India Pvt. Ltd. Vinayaka Agro 0.792

122 ZuariAgro Chemicals Limited-SSP ZACl-SSP 2.519

             Total   6892.557


********

